
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 November 2021 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

 (Pages 1 - 28)  

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' 

Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people 

 (Pages 29 - 33)  

Jonathan Rhys Williams, Lead Petitioner  

 

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1185 Introduce a minimum 3 year residency requirement for all Senedd 

Election candidates 

 (Pages 34 - 38)  

3.2 P-06-1186 Prevent anyone who hasn't lived in Wales for at least 6 months 

from standing in Senedd elections 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

3.3 P-06-1206 Review Welsh General Practice Access standards in light of 

pandemic 

 (Pages 43 - 48)  

3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names 

 (Pages 49 - 57)  

3.5 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed 

limit 

 (Pages 58 - 63)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.6 P-06-1211 Remove the average speed cameras and 50mph speed limit on 

the M4 between Newport and Cardiff 

 (Pages 64 - 73)  

3.7 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas 

 (Pages 74 - 79)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Health and Social Services  

 

4.1 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in 

Children and Young Adults 

 (Pages 80 - 82)  

4.2 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting 

times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change! 

 (Pages 83 - 88)  

4.3 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 (Pages 89 - 90)  

4.4 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 (Pages 91 - 94)  

Culture , Sport and Tourism  

 

4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 95 - 98)  

Environment and Rural Affairs  

 



 

 

4.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access 

veterinary care for their companion animals 

 (Pages 99 - 104)  

4.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale 

waste incinerators in Wales 

 (Pages 105 - 107)  

Local Government  

 

4.8 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 

5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011 

 (Pages 108 - 114)  

Education  

 

4.9 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 (Pages 115 - 117)  

4.10 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in 

Wales 

 (Pages 118 - 121)  

4.11 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales 

 (Pages 122 - 126)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting. 

   

6 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care 

Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of 

people 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd |  Senedd Research

 

Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal 
Basic Income pilot that includes a 
range of people  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Tachwedd 2021 
Petitions Committee | 15 November 2021 

Reference: SR21/1262 

Petition Number: P-06-1224 

Petition title: Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that 
includes a range of people. 

Text of petition: We're asking the Welsh Government to design a 
geographically-based Universal Basic Income (UBI) that includes children, the 
employed, the unemployed and pensioners, as we
[...]
 | 15 Tachwedd 2021 
Petitions Committee | 15 November 2021 

Reference: SR21/837-12 

Petition Number: P-06-1185 

Petition title: Introduce a minimum 3 year residency requirement for all 
Senedd Election candidates 

Text of petition:  
 

There have been several high profile cases of Senedd candidates standing or being elected, 
despite having never lived in Wales. 

 

We propose Elected members of the Senedd should be required to have lived in Wales for a 
minimum of 3 years prior to candidacy, in order that they understand the communities the 
seek to represent. 

 

We believe parachuting of candidates from outside of Wales, into the Senedd, undermines 
the quality and integrity of Welsh politics and must be prevented. 

 

 

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3.1



Residency requirement for Senedd election candidates 

2 

1. Candidates for 2021 Senedd Election 

The petitioner references ‘several high profile cases of Senedd candidates 
standing or being elected, despite having never lived in Wales’.   

It was reported that at least 23 candidates standing in the May 2021 Senedd 
general election were not resident in Wales.  Only one elected Member of the 
Senedd is reported as having ‘admitted to living outside Wales’ during the Fifth 
Senedd. 

‘Parachuting’ candidates is an expression used to describe the practice of 
standing political candidates in constituencies or regions with which they do not 
necessarily have a connection. 

2. No residency requirement for candidates 

To stand as a candidate in a Senedd general election, a person must: 

▪ be at least 18 years old,  

▪ be a British citizen, a qualifying Commonwealth citizen, a qualifying 
foreign citizen, a citizen of the Republic of Ireland or a citizen of the 
European Union who is resident in the United Kingdom; and 

▪ not be disqualified by virtue of their job, bankruptcy or imprisonment. 

There is no requirement in law for a candidate to be a resident and registered 
elector in Wales.   

 

3. 
[...]
s of interest within the area. Constituency 
casework can involve cases of a highly sensitive and emotional nature, for which virtual 
working could present an additional unnecessary barrier. This is not to say that Members 
cannot undertake some of their work remotely, but much of a Members work inevitably 
requires their presence within their constituency.  
 
The implementation of a residency requirement for candidates or Members of the Senedd 
would need consultation with a range of stakeholders to consider the full implications of 
such a change on potential and existing Members. Consideration would have to be given to 
the effect on the rights of those impacted, the extent to which any provision is necessary to 
achieve particular aims, including its proportionality, and whether there are any alternative 
options to achieve the same aims or any ways of mitigating any harms that may be caused. 
In the same way that the right to vote should be protected, the right to stand for elected 
office should not be removed from individuals without good reason.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 
 

Pack Page 38



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

Residency requirement for Senedd 
election candidates 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 15 Tachwedd 2021 
Petitions Committee | 15 November 2021 

Reference: SR21/837-13 

Petition Number: P-06-1186 

Petition title: Prevent anyone who hasn't lived in Wales for at least 6 months 
from standing in Senedd elections 

Text of petition:  
 

Certain political parties are parachuting in candidates from all around the UK for the 2021 
Senedd elections. 

 

These candidates dilute the value of the Senedd by bringing in candidates that do not know 
the Welsh people let alone the constituents they are due to represent. 

 

 

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 3.2



Residency requirement for Senedd election candidates 

2 

1. Candidates for 2021 Senedd Election 

It was repo
[...]
revent an irresponsible minority of jet 
ski users behaving recklessly”.  
 
Evidently it would seem the Minister agrees that the current regulations are not fair 
or fit for purpose?  
 
We need an easily policed & managed geographical restriction put on the use of 
these leisure vehicles with exceptions being made for professional and service use 
controlled via the Coastguard.  
 
For that reason it should be illegal to take these vehicles to sea without a working 
VHF radio & call sign, and an identifiable registration.  
 
I was under the impression that leisure use of our coast was a devolved issue. I 
would be dismayed to see a Welsh government again deferring or ‘passing the Buck’ 
to Westminster! Cymru is not England! Cymru did not vote for the incumbent 
Westminster government. We do things differently here.  
 
I thank you, the Minister and the committee for your consideration of this matter. I do 
hope you will arrive at a conclusion that will protect both the wildlife & humans who 
use our coast.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Pack Page 79



P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in 

Children and Young Adults 

This petition was submitted by Rhian Mannings having collected a total of 

5,682 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

provide support for a service here in Wales to ensure families who 

unexpectedly lose their child or young adult aged 25 years and under get the 

support they require. 

 

In February 2012 my son George died suddenly in an Emergency Unit in 

Wales. We walked out into the night with nothing, alone and frightened. 

Nobody came, nobody reached out to support us and it was left to 

devastated friends and family to support my husband Paul and I.  Five days 

after we lost our son my surviving two young children and I faced more 

heartache when Paul took his own life. Once again nobody came. 

 

Families require support immediately 
[...]
e memory boxes, 

decided that the family of a 18 year old does not require support as 'he had 

stubble' and that the offer of support at time of death is 'not appropriate'. It 

is not for the professional involved to decide if a family require support. 

 

We know by speaking to staff and families that our service is changing lives 

for everyone involved in the sudden death of a child or young adult and we 

want the Welsh Government to ensure all families get the offer of support 

when needed most. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 81



P-05-912 Supporting Sudden and Unexpected Death in Children and Young 

Adults, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 11.11.21 

 
I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank the committee for your support and 
commitment to ensuring that families in Wales who lose their child or young person receive 
an immediate offer of support.  
 
We are absolutely thrilled that the discussion of the petition resulted in a commitment to 
ensure that support becomes a mandatory offer. 
 
I’d like to extend my gratitude and thanks to the Chair of the Committee, Jack Sargant for 
supporting the petition and to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing Lynne 
Neagle for declaring the actions for change.  
 
We are delighted at 2wish with the positive outcome and are very much looking forward to 
working in partnership with cross-party agencies to implement change across Wales to 
ensure every family receives the mandatory offer of support at the darkest of times.  
 
The last 10 years have been hell and some days continue to be a struggle. However, 
knowing Paul and Georges lives, and death, continue to help others brings me and my 
children comfort. Paul should be here today watching Holly and Isaac grow up. Instead, all 
they have are photographs which are aging every day. The changes this petition will bring 
will truly change lives. By working with you all and the
[...]
 is a massive back log and people are still 

Pack Page 87



struggling. Open gp surgeries have own mental health phone line that people can 

ring and offer more community support. 

Pack Page 88



P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Rhys Bowler having collected a total of 779 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Rhys has Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy and lives in daily fear for his life, left 

alone for hours hoping the ventilator he needs to breathe doesn't break. He 

must choose between poorly funded social care and an NHS Continuing 

Healthcare package that takes away his choice over who cares for him. 

 

If Rhys lived in England he would have a personal health budget, allowing 

him to use NHS Continuing Healthcare while still being able to choose who 

cares for him. This is not available in Wales 

 

Additional Information: 

I'm Rhys, 33 and living with Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy in Pontypridd, 

Wales. I have extremely limited mobility and need a ventilator to breathe. 

 

I've employed my own care assistants for decades and have a lot of 

experience of training and employing them. I've had bad experiences using 

agencies and not having a say in who cares for me. I want to choose the care 

assistants I want. I want to know who is coming in my home to help me with 

my intimate personal care, and I want them to be people I trust and have 

trained in how best to provide my care. Don't let my experience go to waste! 

 

I want a Personal Health Budget so I can have both 24 hour care and a choice 

over who my care assistants are. This has been available in England since 

2014, it's time Wales took this seriously and started giving people real 

choice and control about the care they receive. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Pontypridd 

 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 4.3



P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Jones, having collected a total of 60 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We believe that many care leavers walk out of their placements because little 

thought is given to their previous experiences or to their mental wellbeing 

even though a baby has the right to stay with its parent/s if it is safe to do 

so. 

 

Additional Information:  

Many care leavers have social services intervention, when they give birth. 

This is often due to their history and/or lack of their own parental guidance. 

These care leavers will undoubtedly have experienced trauma in their 

childhoods and often suffer from anxiety into their adult lives. They have 

often never felt safe in their homes as a child and having their own space has 

been their only safe haven where they are totally relaxed. Currently, if there 

is any concern, a parent is taken away from their home, family and friends 

then placed in a foster home or residential home to be assessed with little 

thought to the parents triggers and mental wellbeing. We believe that this 

often causes a roller coaster of emotions and parents then walk away from 

placements only to forever regret a rash decision made in a moment of 

anxiety that wouldn't have happened if the situation had been dealt with 

more empathically. We want to fact find to see if a better solution for parent 

and child is needed. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West  
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 4.4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

This petition was submitted by Sara Pedersen having collected 2,080 

signatures online and 3,442 on paper (not final), a total of 5,522 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We call on the National Asse
[...]
re for their companion animals 

Animal health and welfare, and the responsible ownership of animals, are priorities for the 
Welsh Government and the Wales Animal Health and Welfare Framework Group, and we are 
committed to maintaining high standards of welfare for all animals kept in Wales at all stages 
of their lives. Our Programme for Government contains commitments to improve Animal 
Welfare in Wales, building on the positive work already being undertaken.  

In addition, we will shortly publish our Animal Welfare Plan for Wales 2021-26 which builds 

on the progress made in Wales on animal welfare over the last 16 years. During this 

Government’s term of office, we will introduce a broad range of policies to maintain the 

momentum of reform in animal welfare established since devolution of the relevant powers. 

We acknowledge the complex issues raised in the Rosa’s Legacy petition relating to the 

affordability of veterinary care. We also acknowledge the outstanding work of veterinary 

professionals in Wales in maintaining and enhancing the health and well-being of our animals. 

Working in partnership is key to the success of our Animal Welfare Plan and we are grateful 

for our strong and long-standing relationships with third sector organisations, many of which 

continue to offer schemes in support of those struggling to balance the requirements of 

responsible ownership with the expense of veterinary care.  

Pack Page 101

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


In order to ensure maximum visibility and impact of available schemes, I will instruct officials 
again to raise this issue with key third-sector organisations to assess whether more can be 
done to support owners of companion animals in Wales affected by these issues.  

Yours sincerely, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

P
[...]


This issue is not about ‘old buildings’, but what these spaces and places sustain: our communities. 

Wales is a community of communities, and Welsh culture itself was not something which simply 

appeared out of thin air, but which was created and then sustained by physical community 

institutions and assets that the communities themselves built: miner’s welfare halls, chapels, sports 

clubs, libraries, and so on. We all know that these places strengthen communities and improve 

people’s lives. They create connections between people, build friendships, they make people happy.  

How can it be right that these community assets are now being sold off to the highest bidder, and 

our Government, which claims to uphold Wales’ noble communitarian traditions, refuses to pass 

legislation that would instead allow communities to keep and run these assets? It is deeply unfair 

that communities in Wales, already some of the most disadvantaged in Europe, are further 

disadvantaged compared to those in England and Scotland in regards to running their own 

institutions. 

Passing this simple legislation- as was promised by the previous minister- could empower 

communities and help to reverse this decline. I implore the minister and the committee to finally 

take firm action on this matter.  

 

Thank you and kind regards, 

 

Dr Daniel Evans 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 114



P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated 

students for public exams 

 

This petition was submitted by Claire Woolley, having collected a total of 393 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Home-educated students need guaranteed access to suitable local 

examination centres at affordable prices, enabling them to have the same 

rights and access to qualifications as every other child in Wales. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen West and South Pembrokeshire    
 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 4.9



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gy
[...]
these learners and those who provide 
their education.  In this respect I am keen that there needs to be a wider package of support 
for EHE children and young people to enhance their learning experience and development 
opportunities.  As a start we will produce a Home Educator’s Handbook that contains 
detailed advice and information to support home educators should they require it.  My 
officials are working with stakeholders to understand what further support home educators 
would and should expect to enable fulfilling and appropriate learning experiences to occur 
for these children and young people and I will make further announcements on this in due 
course. 
 
The above builds on current activity, supporting both the administration costs of LAs in 
relation to home education and funding education resources and activity for home educated 
learners. We have made£1.7m of funding available to support this, this year.  Wales is the 
only country in the UK that has a fund of this nature and LAs use the funding to provide a 
range of practical support to home educators. This includes; access to learning resources 
and facilities, help with the costs of educational visits and exams fees, ALN support, 
wellbeing services, pedagogical advice and promoting access to other learning 
opportunities.  Anecdotally LAs inform us that the availability of this support has already 
prompted some previously unknown home educating families to come forward and engage 
with their LA to access this help and support. 
 
I believe that our proposals, building on current available support, will help ensure home 
educated children and young people receive a suitable education, whilst also respecting the 
wish of parents/carers to home educate their children. 
 
I hope that this information is helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 117



P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate S
[...]
e to strongly suggest that the budgeting and funding of 
universal free school meals should be seen not just as a funding item to be covered from the 
Education budget but one that should be supported from Health and Social Services; Local 
Government and Public Services; Rural Affairs; and Economy and Transport, both in terms of 
health prevention and supporting the local economy. We would strongly urge the Minister 
to put this case to Cabinet colleagues as being a very practical and beneficial application of 
the principles of ‘joined up governance’.  
 
Once again thank you for the opportunity to put this case to you. 
 

Pack Page 126


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
	2 Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people
	3.1 P-06-1185 Introduce a minimum 3 year residency requirement for all Senedd Election candidates
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 03 November 2021

	3.2 P-06-1186 Prevent anyone who hasn't lived in Wales for at least 6 months from standing in Senedd elections
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 03 November 2021

	3.3 P-06-1206 Review Welsh General Practice Access standards in light of pandemic
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 12 October 2021

	3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 11 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 02 November 2021

	3.5 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed limit
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 14 October 2021

	3.6 P-06-1211 Remove the average speed cameras and 50mph speed limit on the M4 between Newport and Cardiff
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 25 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 05 November 2021

	3.7 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly controlled designated areas
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 21 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 02 November 2021

	4.1 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in Children and Young Adults
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 11 November 2021

	4.2 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 19 October
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 02 November 2021

	4.3 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales
	4.4 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	Scoping Paper

	4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip, 04 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 02 November 2021

	4.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary care for their companion animals
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 13 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 10 November 2021

	4.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste incinerators in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 19 October 2021

	4.8 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 21 October 2021
	Corresondence from the Petitioner, 09 November 2021

	4.9 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students for public exams
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 15 October 2021

	4.10 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 20 October 2021

	4.11 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 19 October 2021
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 November 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12489 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: Jonathan Rhys Williams, Petitioner 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

2 Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers Plus' Universal 

Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people  

The Committee heard evidence from the petitioner. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1185 Introduce a minimum 3 year residency requirement for all Senedd 

Election candidates  

The Committee agreed to write to the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform to 

make them aware of the petition, should this be an area being considered by them. In 

writing to the Committee, members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

3.2 P-06-1186 Prevent anyone who hasn't lived in Wales for at least 6 months from 

standing in Senedd elections  

The Committee agreed to write to the Special Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform to 

make them aware of the petition, should this be an area being considered by them. In 

writing to the Committee, members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

3.3 P-06-1206 Review Welsh General Practice Access standards in light of pandemic  

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government has acknowledged the impact of the 

pandemic on GP’s and has extended the funding for another year to support the 

implementation and embedding of access standards. The Committee also noted that 

The British Medical Association (BMA) General Practice Committee have been party to 

the negotiations regarding the standards and service contracts. The Committee agreed 

to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.4 P-06-1207 Start referring to Welsh cities and towns by their Welsh names  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He used to be a member on the Rhondda Cynon Taf Council Welsh Language Steering 

Committee 

 

The Committee agreed to seek views from the Welsh Language Commissioner on this 

issue and ask if he’s undertaking any work in this area. 



 

 

3.5 P-06-1210 Stop the Welsh Government introducing a blanket 20mph speed limit  

The Committee agreed to write back to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change to seek 

further detail on the exemption process. 

3.6 P-06-1211 Remove the average speed cameras and 50mph speed limit on the M4 

between Newport and Cardiff  

The Committee noted the petitioner’s concerns whilst recognising that the Welsh 

Government’s Transport strategy places emphasis on the environment, air quality and 

people’s well-being through focusing on alternative travel and improved public travel 

infrastructure. The Committee concluded that the Welsh Government has no plans to 

remove the average speed cameras at present, agreeing to thank the petitioner and 

close the petition. 

3.7 P-06-1213 Ban leisure use of Seadoo/jet ski in Cymru. Except in strictly 

controlled designated areas  

In light of the UK Government publishing its response to the consultation on this issue 

in three months, the Committee agreed to wait to see this response before considering 

this petition further. 

 

The Committee also agreed to write to the WLGA to see if there has been any 

coordination between maritime local authorities in Wales on this issue. 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in Children 

and Young Adults  

The Committee congratulate the petitioner Rhian Mannings and all those who 

supported the petition on achieving a positive change and commitment from Welsh 

Government to ensure all those who lose a child or young adult will be offered 

immediate bereavement care and support which meet agreed standards. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and also to use this petition as a case study for 

future petitions. 



 

 

4.2 P-05-1078 Increase funding for mental health services and improve waiting times 

for people needing help in crisis. We need a change!  

The Committee noted that it will take time to establish and to embed the Welsh 

Government’s approach to provide 24 hour appropriate response and pathway to 

support. The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Health Committee and 

Finance Committee to request that the petition and correspondence is included in 

future scrutiny work regarding mental health services.  

 

The Committee also agreed to thank Laura for sharing her experiences of the 

challenges she continues to face accessing appropriate and timely mental health 

support to influence change for others in a similar circumstances and close the 

petition. 

4.3 P-05-1106 Introduce Personal Health Budgets and Personalised Care in Wales  

The Committee agreed to write to the new Health Minister seeking an update on the 

work of the working group and a timetable for progress on this issue. 

4.4 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee accepted the recommended approach in the scoping paper and agreed 

to take direct evidence from care-experienced parents, local authorities, CAFCASS and 

third sector organisations who support the young people and invite academics from 

the Children’s Social Care Research and Development Centre at Cardiff University to 

present their research findings in this area. 

4.5 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has been in direct discussion with the petitioners on this issue. 



 

 

 

The Committee agreed to refer the petition for a debate in Plenary. 

4.6 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary 

care for their companion animals  

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government will publish an Animal Welfare Plan 

for Wales 2021-26 soon, agreeing to write back to the Minister one final time to ask 

that addressing the call for a scheme to help people access veterinary care for their 

companion animals is addressed. In doing so the Committee agreed that it would close 

the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this issue. 

4.7 P-05-1040 Introduce a moratorium on the approval any new large scale waste 

incinerators in Wales  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He knows the petitioner. 

 

The Committee agreed that the Welsh Government’s announcement to introduce a 

moratorium on new large scale energy from waste plants is welcomed and further 

clarification regarding the process appreciated.  

In light of the fact that the petitioner had no further issues to raise, the Committee 

agreed to close the petition and congratulate the petitioner on a successful outcome. 

4.8 P-05-1112 Help Welsh Communities Buy Community Assets: Implement Part 5 

Chapter 3 of the Localism Act 2011  

The Committee agreed to request an update from the Minister following the meetings 

held so far, asking how she intends to take this issue forward. 



 

 

4.9 P-06-1160 Require local Welsh exam centres to accept home-educated students 

for public exams  

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister once again to seek clarity on whether 

home-educated students will be assured the same rights and access to qualifications 

as other children, and be able to take their exams, free of charge, at local exam 

centres. 

4.10 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales  

The Committee agreed to write to the Children, Young People, & Education (CYPE) 

Committee scrutinising the TER Bill, asking them to scrutinise whether the bill will 

perpetuate the current anomaly identified by the petitioner and whether it could be 

amended to address it.  

 

The Committee also agreed to share with petitioners the link to the current 

consultation on the bill. Agreeing to bring the petition back once the Welsh 

Government has responded to Stage 1 report from CYPE Committee. 

4.11 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales  

The Committee agreed to congratulate the petitioner on having influenced the 

Minister’s thinking, adding that the Committee look forward to seeing the final results 

in due course. The Committee agreed to keep the petition open pending the results of 

the eligibility review. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 6 of the meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Discussion of Evidence Session - P-06-1224 Design a 'Care Leavers 

Plus' Universal Basic Income pilot that includes a range of people  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 


